ORDINANCE NO. <u>23-002</u>

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE OF

MUNICIPALLY OWNED PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, it is no longer necessary or useful to or in the best interest of the City of Monmouth to retain the items of personal property contained in the lists attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and now owned by it; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Monmouth that said property be sold.

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONMOUTH, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- Section 1. Pursuant to Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4, the City Council of the City of Monmouth finds that the items of personal property contained in the list attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and now owned by the City of Monmouth, are no longer necessary or useful to the City of Monmouth, and the best interests of the City of Monmouth will be served by their sale.
- **Section 2.** Pursuant to said Section 11-76-4, the Information Technology Communications Director be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to conduct said sale.
- **Section 3.** That the City IFT Communications Director be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to employ such sale personnel as he deems necessary.
- **Section 4.** That the net proceeds from said sale, after payment of the expenses of said sale, be deposited in the general corporate fund of the City of Monmouth.
- **Section 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after passage and approval thereof.

AD 2022

1 ASSED tills tay of	, A.D., 2023.
APPROVED this day of	, A.D., 2023.
ATTEST:	MAYOR
CITY CLERK	
Ayes:	
Nays:	
Absent or Not Voting:	

downof

DACCED this